

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

YAPP USA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, a federal administrative agency;
JENNIFER ABRUZZO, in her official capacity as the General Counsel of the
National Labor Relations Board; LAUREN M. McFERRAN, in her official capacity
as the Chairman of the National Labor Relations Board; MARVIN E. KAPLAN,
GWYNNE A. WILCOX, and DAVID M. PROUTY, in their official capacities as
Board Members of the National Labor Relations Board; and ARTHUR AMCHAN
in his official capacity as an Administrative Law Judge of the National Labor
Relations Board,

Respondents.

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court
of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

**Application from The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit (No. 24-1754)**

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION

RELIEF REQUESTED BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 15, 2024

Matthew T. Nelson
Warner Norcross + Judd LLP
150 Ottawa Avenue NW, Suite 1500
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Telephone: (616) 752-2000
E-mail: mnelson@wnj.com

Timothy K. Garrett*
Robert W. Horton
Hunter K. Yoches
**Counsel of Record*
Bass Berry & Sims PLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, TN 37201
Telephone: (615) 742-6200
Email: tgarrett@bassberry.com

Attorneys for Applicant

Dated: October 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
APPLICATION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION	6
I. YAPP is likely to succeed on the merits.....	8
A. NLRB Board Members are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.....	8
B. NLRB ALJs are unconstitutionally insulated from removal.....	14
II. YAPP will suffer irreparable harm without a preliminary injunction.	18
III. The balance of equities tips in YAPP’s favor and an injunction is in the public interest.....	22
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	23

**INDEX OF APPENDIX
(by separate volume)**

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 1:

Opinion and Order of District Court Denying Plaintiff’s Motion
for Preliminary Injunction App.1

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 2:

Order of District Court Granting Plaintiff’s Emergency Motion
to Stay Pending Appeal App.35

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 3:

Order of District Court Granting Defendants’ Motion for
Reconsideration and Denying YAPP’s Motion to Stay Pending Appeal App.37

APPENDIX EXHIBIT 4:

Order of Sixth Circuit Denying YAPP’s Motion for
Preliminary Injunction App.41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 2023 WL 4703307 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2023)	19
<i>Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	1, 2, 7, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021)	1, 19, 20
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	9, 11, 20, 21
<i>Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021).....	6
<i>Energy Transfer, LP, v. NLRB</i> , --- F. Supp.3d ---, 2024 WL 3571494 (S.D. Tex. July 29, 2024).....	16, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 23
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 14, 15
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024)	11, 12

<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014).....	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	13
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	6
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 423 U.S. 1327 (1975).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	22
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	6
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, L.P.</i> , 625 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington–Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t</i> , 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024).....	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	11

<i>Westrock Servs., Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 157, slip op. (Aug. 6, 2018)	13
<i>YAPP USA Auto. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2024 WL 4119058 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2024)	1, 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1202(d)	16
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651	3
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	6, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 153(a)	8, 9, 12
29 U.S.C. § 154	10
29 U.S.C. § 156	10
29 U.S.C. § 159	10
29 U.S.C. § 160	10
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	10
29 U.S.C. § 160(c)	14, 17
29 U.S.C. § 160(j)	10

Other Authorities

12 CFR § 208.39(c)(1)	16
29 CFR § 102.35-45	14
29 CFR § 102.48(a)	14, 17

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 3	3, 8

APPLICATION

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

This Application arises from a Sixth Circuit panel’s decision to deny YAPP USA Automotive Systems, LLC’s emergency motion for injunctive relief, in contravention of this Court’s reasoning in *Axon Enterprises, Inc. v. FTC*, 598 U.S. 175, 179 (2023) and contrary to the Fifth Circuit’s decision in *Cochran v. SEC*, 20 F.4th 194, 210-213 (5th Cir. 2021) (en banc), aff’d and remanded sub nom., *Axon*, 598 U.S. 175.
